



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

SUO MOTO PIL NO. 1 OF 2023

High Court On Its Own MotionPETITIONER
V/S
State Of MaharashtraRESPONDENT

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1262 OF 2023

Sagar Park Co-operative Housing Society And 8...PETITIONER
Ors
V/S
The Municipal Commissioner, Bmc And 4 Ors...RESPONDENT

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 2358 OF 2024

Bipin Dilip GuptaPETITIONER
V/S
Municipal Corporation Of Greater MumbaiRESPONDENT
Through Its Commissioner

WITH
CONTEMPT PETITION IN WRIT PETITION NO. 31 OF 2024
In
WRIT PETITION 2798 OF 2018

Atul Ramanlal VoraPETITIONER
V/S
Municipal Corporation Of Greater MumbaiRESPONDENT



WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1507 OF 2022

Munnalal Sevalal MauryaPETITIONER
V/S
Assistant Municipal Commissioner K/east WardRESPONDENT
And 3 Ors.

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 654 OF 2021

Archana Vinod MauryaPETITIONER
V/S
The State Of Maharashtra And 6 Ors.RESPONDENT

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 3167 OF 2021

Jauramma Kulle GowdaPETITIONER
V/S
The State Of Maharashtra And 6 OrsRESPONDENT

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 2961 OF 2022

Munnalal Sevalal MouryaPETITIONER
V/S
The State Of Maharashtra And 4 Ors.RESPONDENT

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4278 OF 2022

Sheshmani Abhayraj PandeyPETITIONER
V/S
The State Of Maharashtra And 6 Ors.RESPONDENT



WITH
CONTEMPT PETITION IN PIL NO. 2 OF 2024
In
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION 60 OF 2023

Dharma Rajaram VallakatiPETITIONER
V/S
The State Of Maharashtra Through GovernmentRESPONDENT
Pleader

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 666 OF 2024
In
SUO MOTO PIL 1 OF 2023

Atul Ramanlal VoraPETITIONER
V/S
High Court On Its Own MotionRESPONDENT

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 782 OF 2024
In
SUO MOTO PIL 1 OF 2023

Bandra Reclamation Area VolunteersPETITIONER
Organization
V/S
State Of Maharashtra And AnotherRESPONDENT

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION LODGING NO. 23233 OF 2024
In
SUO MOTO PIL 1 OF 2023

Charkop Gorai Hawakers WelfarePETITIONER



V/S
High Court On Its Own MotionRESPONDENT

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION LODGING NO. 21142 OF 2024
In
SUO MOTO PIL 1 OF 2023

Chapel Lane (damian Joseph Pinto Road) And ...PETITIONER
Tank Residents Association A.l.m. 143

V/S
The High Court On Its Own MotionRESPONDENT

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION LODGING NO. 22832 OF 2024
In
SUO MOTO PIL 1 OF 2023

Kamgar Ekta Union Maharashtra Through ...PETITIONER
President Mecanzy Peter Dabre

V/S
State Of Maharashtra And 11 Ors.RESPONDENT

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION LODGING NO. 1242 OF 2025
In
SUO MOTO PIL 1 OF 2023

Indian Hotel And Restaurant Association ...PETITIONER
Through Authorized Officer Atif Rasool Sojar

V/S
The High Court On Its Own MotionRESPONDENT

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 621 OF 2024



In
SUO MOTO PIL 1 OF 2023

Bombay Bar AssociationPETITIONER
V/S
High Court On Its Own MotionRESPONDENT

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION LODGING NO. 22809 OF 2024
In
SUO MOTO PIL 1 OF 2023

Lal Bavta General Kamgar Union ThroughPETITIONER
President Madhukar Rajaram Parab
V/S
State Of Maharashtra And Ors.RESPONDENT

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION LODGING NO. 7056 OF 2024
In
SUO MOTO PIL 1 OF 2023

Vivek Jaswant SinghPETITIONER
V/S
High Court On Its Own Motion And 4 OrsRESPONDENT

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION LODGING NO. 3486 OF 2024
In
SUO MOTO PIL 1 OF 2023

Maharashtra Asha Gat Pravartak And ArogyaPETITIONER
Karmachari Sanghatana
V/S
High Court On Its Own Motion And Anr.RESPONDENT



WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION LODGING NO. 23874 OF 2024
In
SUO MOTO PIL 1 OF 2023

Poojari Chandra Rama
V/S

...PETITIONER

High Court On Its Own Motion And 12 OrsRESPONDENT

Mr. Sharan Jagtiani, Senior Advocate a/w Ms. Namrata Vinod,
Mr. Ravikumar Kamble and Mr. Sohan Kinkhabwala i/b S.
Mohamadbhai & Co., for the BBA in IA/621/2024.

Mr. Anil C. Singh, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Chaitanya Chavan
and Ms. Smita Tondwalkar for B.M.C. in SMP/1/2023.

Smt. Anjali Helekar, G.P. a/w Smt. Rita Joshi, A.G.P. , for State
in SMP/1/2023 with IAL/7056/2024 in SMP/1/2023.

Smt. Anjali Helekar, G.P. a/w Smt. Anupamaa Pawar A.G.P. for
State in IA/666/2024 in SMP/1/2023.

Smt. Anjali Helekar, G.P. a/w Smt. Vrushali Kabre, A.G.P. for
State in IAL/21142/2024 in SMP/1/2023.

Smt. Anjali Helekar, G.P. a/w Smt. Jyoti Chavan Addl. G.P.,
A.G.P. for State in IAL/22809/2024 in SMP/1/2023.

Smt. Anjali Helekar, G.P. a/w Smt. Usha Rahi, A.G.P. for State
in IA/621/2024 in SMP/1/2023.

Smt. Anjali Helekar, G.P. a/w Mr. Suraj Gupte, A.G.P. for State
in IAL/22832/2024 in SMP/1/2023.

Smt. Anjali Helekar, G.P. a/w Smt. Madhura Deshmukh, A.G.P.
for State in IAL/1242/2025 in SMP/1/2023.

Smt. Anjali Helekar, G.P. a/w Shri. Suraj Gupte, A.G.P. for
State in IAL/23233/2024 in SMP/1/2023.

Smt. Anjali Helekar, G.P. a/w Smt. Sheetal Malwankar, A.G.P.
for State in IA/782/2024 in SMP/1/2023.

Smt. Anjali Helekar, G.P. a/w Smt. Fatima Lakdwala A.G.P. for
State in IA/782/2024 in SMP/1/2023.



2024:BHC-OS:13637-DB

CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE A.S. GADKARI &
HON'BLE JUSTICE KAMAL KHATA, JJ

DATE : 5th May, 2026

P.C. :

S. O. to 06/05/2026 .

(ASSOCIATE)